
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Tom Baker Co-optee  

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 20 September 2016 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 June 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT : 2015/16 

 

12 - 24 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) TRANSFORMING CARE PROGRAMME   25 - 51 

 (B) SOCIAL WORK CASELOAD MANAGEMENT   52 - 56 

 (C) ONE HALTON - HEALTH & WELLBEING OPERATIONAL 
PLAN 2016-17   

57 - 137 

 (D) WINDMILL HILL - CONTRACTING GENERAL MEDICAL 
SERVICES   

138 - 141 

 (E) ALLIANCE LOCAL DELIVERY SYSTEM   
 

142 - 145 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

[...]
d at the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 6 July 2016). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at The 
Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors  Polhill (Chairman), Woolfall and Wright and S. Banks, L. 
Birtles Smith,  P. Cook, G. Ferguson, T. Hill, L. McDonnell, A. McIntyre, E. 
O’Meara, D. Parr, M. Pearson, M. Pickup, C. Samosa, M. Saville, S. Semoff, R. 
Strachan, L. Thompson, S. Wallace Bonner, S. Yeoman  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Philbin and D. Lyon and H. Patel 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

  
HWB35 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 

2016 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HWB36 INTEGRATING CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
  
  The Board considered a report which advised on 

developments for integrating Children’s Services. An 
Integrating Child Health in Halton Workshop was held on 8th 
May 2015 with local acute trusts, community trusts, 
children’s services, NHS CCG Halton and Public Health. 
The key note speaker was Dr. Hilary Cass President of the 
Royal College of Paediatric and Child Health. The outcome 
was consideration to pilot an 
[...]
eople in our community and with the introduction of the Care 

Act 2014, Carers are now recognised in law in the same way as those they care for; 

this means they have the right to an assessment of their needs. As a consequence, 

the Act has resulted in an unprecedented focus on Carers and their own health and 

for the first time sets out a set of national criteria to establish whether the Carer is 

eligible for support. 

 

As such in March 2016, the Board chose Carers as the scrutiny topic to be examined 

during 2016/17. 

 

The topic will focus on the type and quality of Carers Services provided in Halton and 

the associated pathways in place to support Carers’ ability to access those Services. 

It will examine these services and associated pathways, with a view to evaluating 

their effectiveness in meeting the needs of the local population.  

 
 

Report prepared by Louise Wilson, Development Manager – Urgent and Integrated Care, Policy & 

Economy Directorate 

Email: louise.wilson@halton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 511 8861 

Page 24

mailto:louise.wilson@halton.gov.uk


REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21st June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 

PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Transforming Care Programme 

WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide the Board with details of the purpose and associated processes of the 
Government’s Transforming Care Programme and the local progress for Halton 
residents. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Board 
 

i) Note the contents and comment on the report and its associated 
appendices. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Background to Transforming Care Programme 

3.1.1 Following the publication of the Government’s response to Winterbourne View 

Hospital (2012) a concordat plan of action was developed.  By the time of the report 

by Stephen Bubb (Winterbourne View – Time for Change, 2014), it was evident that 

the intended reduction in the use of inpatient beds had not been achieved. 

3.1.2 The Government has now set clear targets for the reduction of inpatient beds and this 

is to be a 50% reduction nationally over the next three years.  A number of ‘fast-track 

areas’ have already commenced this Programme. 

3.1.3 The Transforming Care Agenda encompasses both Children and Adults with Learning 

disability and/or Autism and in particular those who display behaviour that challenges.  

In contrast to the earlier Government policies, Transforming Care looks at the wider 

set of community services that need to be in place to support the reduction in beds 

and a more comprehensive response to Children and Adults who challenge.  

Delivering this, it is suggested, some areas will require significant remodelling of 

existing services.  The key areas of the Transforming Care Programme are: 

 Empowering individuals – giving people with learning disabilities and/or autism, 

and their families, more choice and say in their care 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6a



 

 

 Right care in the right place – ensuring that we deliver the best care now, 

including a new approach to care and treatment reviews, whilst re-designing 

services for the future, starting with five fast-track sites to accelerate service re-

design and share learning 

 Regulation and inspection – tightening regulation and the inspection of providers 

to drive up the quality of care 

 Workforce – developing the skills and capability of the workforce to ensure we 

provide high quality care 

 Data and information – making sure the right information is available at the right 

time for the people that need it, and continuing to track and report progress 

3.1.4 It will be seen from the above that these themes are not dissimilar to those referenced 

in the Valuing People guidance.  The National Service Model which underpins 

Transforming Care can be found at Appendix 1. 

3.2 Where does Halton fit i
[...]
TE:                               
 

21st June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Adult Social Services 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing  

SUBJECT:  
 

Social Work Caseload Management 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To appraise the Board of Adult Social Care’s approach to caseload 
management.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The report be noted 
ii) Members comments received. 
iii) Members are invited to attend a social work matters forum 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

Caseload Management 
 
Caseload management is an important part of overall workload management, in 
our care management services, particularly in ensuring that social workers have 
a manageable workload, that they have a good mix of cases and that peaks and 
troughs with individual workers are co-ordinated effectively across the whole 
team. Social Workers have a workload average of 25 cases. However, it is 
important to note, some staff may have a significantly smaller case load, this 
may be indicative that they are working with highly complex cases that require 
more time consuming case management interventions. Some social workers 
may have somewhat higher caseloads, which is likely to be indicative that they 
have some inactive cases that they need to close off their systems.  
 
Therefore we start off with a solid grounding that workloads are manageable. 
We have good staff retention, of permanent social workers, hold no vacancies 
and have negligible reliance on agencies workers. We operate with a new 
progression route policy for social work staff, we hold a good mix of experience 
staff and newly qualified staff and offer regular placements for social work 
students. 
 
We are operating within, the National Employer Standards for Social Workers, 
which were published by the Local Government Association (LGA) May 2014 
which, “set out the shared core expectations of employers which will enable 

Page 52 Agenda Item 6b



 
 
 
 

social workers in all employment settings to work effectively”. The purpose of 
the Standards is to sustain high quality outcomes for service users and their 
families, carers and communities.   
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Employer Standards are split into three main areas, as shown in the 
diagram below: 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Within the framework there is a specific standard on “Safe Workloads and Case 
Allocation” that states: - Employers should ensure social workers have safe and 
manageable workloads. 
 

3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 

The approach in Halton 
 
There is an established Professional Capability Forum, chaired by the Principal 
social Worker, (within Halton this is the Divisional Manager Care Management 
Services), and its members include, team managers, social workers and policy 
professionals. We examined the Employee Standards and developed an 
overarching action plan.  
 
As a part of this work a new Caseload Management Framework for Adult Social 
Care teams has been developed and a revised Supervision Policy, Procedure 
and Practice, launched in March 2016). It impresses that within adult care 
management services; caseload management is seen as an important aspect of 
maintaining workforce skills and experience, managing workload capacity and 
being able to offer effective services. From using the Framework managers are 
aware of the types of caseloads that each individual has and this enables them 
to allocate new cases appropriately, making sure that all workers have the 
opportunity to have a range and variety of cases. There is also a new 
requirement for managers to Audit supervisions. 
 
Within the framework a caseload weighting tool was developed with managers 
alongside social work practitioners. We worked on the basis that caseload 
management can be operated as a system or scheme that is put in place to 
record the types and volume of wo
[...]
load Management 
Framework for Adult Social 
Care 
 

Municipal Building  Marie Lynch 
Divisional Manager 

 

 

Page 56



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board (PPB) 

DATE: 
 

21st June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy   
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

One Halton - Health & Wellbeing Operational 
Plan 2016/17 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Health PPB of the initial operational plan for 2016/17 submitted to 

NHS England (NHSE) as part of the annual planning round and to identify further 
work that will be undertaken to develop the priorities for the five year Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan and the Financial Recovery Plan, with the clear actions to 
be delivered during the year. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 
i) Note the contents of report and associated appendix; and   
ii) Support the commissioning team(s) in identifying the priorities and 

delivering the subsequent actions. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Introduction 
 
NHSE issued their Five Year Forward View planning guidance in October 2014, with 
a set of priorities for the NHS up to 2020, and the direction of travel for new models 
of care and the improvement of care, quality and financial efficiencies. 
 
In October of the first year of the Five Year plan, NHSE published its revised 
planning guidance, ‘Delivering the Forward View’, that extended the planning period 
to 2021, with a continuation of the existing direction of travel but with a number of 
new challenges. 
 
The greatest change to the previous processes since Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCGs) have been created has been the requirement set by NHSE for the planning 
footprint to be greater than a single CCG and to be based on the natural geographic 
health economies.  It is on this footprint that NHSE expects to receive a single 
integrated and consolidated Sustainability and Transformati
[...]
ts have identified where improvements can be made, particularly in relation to 

cancer tracking but also around individual cancer treatment pathways such as urology.  

In addition Warrington Trust have introduced a local standard where all two week wait 

referrals are seen within a week, reducing waiting times further. 

The CCG believes that by working closely with the acute trusts that performance can be 

improved and that the national standard of 85% can be achieved and maintained in 

2016/17 

 

 

 

Page 137



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

21st June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Windmill Hill - Contracting General Medical Services 
 

WARD(S): 
 

Windmill Hill 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This reports sets out the background and options for commissioning a General 
Practice Service at Windmill Hill from April 2017. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 
i) Notes the update on the contracting of General Medical Services at 

Windmill Hill; and 
 

ii) Provides comment on the proposed options. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Windmill Hill Medical Centre is located within the ward of Windmill Hill and has a 
branch surgery located in Widnes.  It was originally two separate practices, one 
based in Windmill Hill and one in Widnes, both developed as part of the Equitable 
Access to Primary Medical Care (EAPMC) programme.  In 2011/12, due to 
concerns about the financial viability of continuing to deliver the service at Widnes, 
it was agreed to reorganise the Widnes service as a branch of the Windmill Hill 
site.  The current contract is held with Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust 
(LCH) and ends on 31 March 2017.  Due to the organisational restructure that is 
currently being undertaken at LCH, there is no opportunity to extend the contract 
beyond 2017.   
 

3.2 The practice currently has 2373 registered
[...]
 Renewal 
None. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 The risks/opportunities associated with the proposed options were considered by 
the PCCC.  The options selected for further analysis were the ones which the 
Committee felt offered optimum risk mitigation. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 This is in line with all equality and diversity issues in Halton. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 141



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

21st June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Alliance Local Delivery System (LDS) 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide the Board with some background to the development of the Alliance LDS 
and progress to date. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 
i) Note the contents of the report and update provided. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The NHS shared planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21 outlines a new approach to 
help ensure that health and care services are planned by place rather than around 
individual institutions. As in previous years, NHS organisations are required to 
produce individual operational plans for 2016/17. In addition, every health and care 
system is expected to work together to produce a multi-year Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP), showing how local services will evolve and become 
sustainable over the next five years – ultimately delivering the Five Year Forward View 
vision. 
 

3.2 To do this, local health and care systems have come together in STP ‘footprints’. The 
health and care organisations within these geographic footprints aim to work together 
to narrow the gaps in the quality of care, their population’s health and wellbeing, and 
in NHS finances. Following initial guidance the Cheshire and Merseyside (C&M) STP 
was
[...]
ES 
 

8.1 None identified at this stage. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 145



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

13 June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 4    
2015-16 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 4 of 
2015-16. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board: 
 
i) Receive the Quarter 4 Priority Based report 

 
ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification 
 

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a 
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 4, 2015-16. 

 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
 

Page 146 Agenda Item 7a



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

 There are no implications for Children and Young People arising 
from this report. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

 There are no im
[...]
onvention 

 

Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 

 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 167


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Health and Wellbeing Minutes
	HWBboardDRAFTmins-09.03.16

	5 Health Policy and Performance Board Annual Report : 2015/16
	Health PPB Annual Report - App 1.docx

	6a Transforming Care Programme
	Transforming Care Programme - App 3.docx

	6b Social Work Caseload Management
	6c One Halton - Health & Wellbeing Operational Plan 2016-17
	One Halton - App 1.pdf

	6d Windmill Hill - Contracting General Medical Services
	6e Alliance Local Delivery System
	7a Performance Management Reports - Quarter 4 2015-16
	Q4 Health PPB Priority Based Report - Updated following SMT 03-06-2016




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 21 June 
2016 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Osborne (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, 
M. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Dennett, C. Gerrard, Horabin, M. Lloyd Jones and 
Sinnott  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Parker 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, S. Shepherd, D. Nolan, L Wilson 
and D. Parr 
 
Also in attendance: professor Steve Cox – Clinical Chief Executive, NHS St 
Helens CCG; Ann Marr – Chief Executive, St Helens & Knowsley Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust; Mel Pickup – Chief Executive, Warrington & Halton 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Simon Banks – Chief Officer, NHS Halton 
CCG.  

 
 

 Action 
HEA1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

meeting dated 9 March 2016 were submitted to the Board 
for information. 

 

   
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other 

Interest in the following item as her husband was a Governor of 
Halton and Warrington Hospitals which was referred to in the report. 

 

 

  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



HEA4 HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT : 2015/16 

 

  
 The Board received the Health Policy and 

Performance Board’s Annual Report for April 2015 to March 
2016.  It was noted that the Board had examined in detail 
many of Halton’s Health and Social Care priorities and 
details of the work undertaken was outlined in the Annual 
Report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Annual Report for April 2015 to 

March 2016 be noted. 

 

   
HEA5 TRANSFORMING CARE PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which provided details of the 
purpose and associated processes of the Governments 
Transforming Care Programme and the local progress for 
Halton residents. 

 
It was reported that further to the publication of the 

Government’s response to Winterbourne View Hospital 
(2012) a concordat plan of action was developed.  By the 
time of the report Winterbourne View – time for change 
2014, it was evident that the intended reduction in the use of 
in-patient beds had not been achieved.  The Government 
had therefore, now set clear targets for the reduction of in-
patient beds and this was to be a 50% reduction nationally 
over the next three years.   

 
It was noted that the Transforming Care Agenda 

encompassed both Children and Adults with Learning 
Disability and/or Autism, and in particular those who 
displayed behaviour that presented challenges.  The key 
areas of the Transforming Care Programme were noted as: 
 

 Empowering individuals; 

 Right care in the right place; 

 Regulation and inspection; 

 Workforce; and 

 Data and information. 
 

The report discussed where Halton fitted in to the 
Programme and Members were referred to: 
 

 the National Service Model at Appendix 1; 

 the Governance Structure of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Transforming Care Board at Appendix 
2;  

 



 The latest version of the Mid-Mersey Plan at 
Appendix 3. 

 
Following Members’ queries it was confirmed that 

there were mechanisms in place to receive feedback from 
young people with disabilities so that services could be 
improved and developed.  The Chair suggested that a 
glossary would be useful if abbreviations are to be used in 
the reports. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 
   

Councillor Osborne declared a Discloseable Other Interest in 
the following item as his wife works for the Council. 

 

  
HEA6 SOCIAL WORK CASELOAD MANAGEMENT  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of Adult 

Services apprising them of the Adult Social Care’s approach 
to caseload management.  The report was requested by 
Councillor Dennett, as it linked to the Children, Young 
People and Families Policy and Performance Board and he 
wished to raise awareness of the subject with Members in 
light of the ‘Climbie’ case. 

 
Members were advised that caseload management 

was an important part of overall workload management in 
the care management services, particularly in ensuring that 
social workers had a manageable workload; that they had a 
good mix of cases; and that peaks and troughs with 
individual workers are co-ordinated effectively across the 
whole team.   It was noted that an average caseload was 25; 
however this could vary depending on complexity of cases.   

 
It was reported that currently caseloads were 

manageable and the Council had good staff retention of 
permanent social workers with no vacancies at present.  
Further due to a new progression route policy for social work 
staff, there was a good mix of experienced staff and newly 
qualified staff and regular placements were offered to social 
work students.  Further, the Council operated within the 
National Employer Standard for Social Workers, published 
by the Local Government Association (LGA), which was in 
place to sustain high quality outcomes for service users and 
their families, carers and communities. 

 
The report continued to discuss the approach to 

caseload management in Halton making reference to the 
Professional Capability Forum; the Caseload Management 
Framework for Adult Social Care teams; and the revised 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Supervision Policy, Procedure and Practice. 
 
An invitation was made to Members to attend the 

Social Work Matters Forum where the Principal Social 
Worker met quarterly with social workers to discuss 
professional and topical issues for social work.  This was 
noted by Members and Officers would forward the dates of 
the Forum to them. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 
 

1) notes the report and comments made; and 
2) notes the invitation to attend a future Social Work 

Matters Forum.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Adult 
Services 

   
HEA7 ONE HALTON - HEALTH & WELLBEING OPERATIONAL 

PLAN 2016-17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, informing them of the initial 
operational plan for 2016-17, submitted to NHS England 
(NHSE) as part of the annual planning around and to identify 
further work that would be undertaken to develop the 
priorities for the five year Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan and the Financial Recovery Plan, with the clear actions 
to be delivered during the year. 

 
It was reported that NHSE issued their Five Year 

Forward View planning guidance in October 2014, with a set 
of priorities for the NHS up to 2020 and the direction of 
travel for new models of care and the improvement of care, 
quality and financial efficiencies.  In October of the first year 
of the Five Year plan, NHSE published its revised planning 
guidance, ‘Delivering the Forward View’, that extended the 
planning period to 2021, with a continuation of the existing 
direction of travel but with a number of new challenges.   

 
The ‘One Halton Health and Wellbeing Operational 

Plan 2016-17’ was attached to the report and acted as 
Halton’s response to NHSE with details of the assumptions 
and trajectories to evidence the values submitted. 

 
The new challenges were discussed in the report and 

Members debated the NHS Halton CCG’s forecasted end of 
year £8.5m deficit.   It was noted that better utilisation of 
budgets was needed and to achieve this all budget lines 
would be scrutinised.  Members referred to the stock piling 
of medication by GP’s pharmacies and care homes etc, and 
that money could be saved by eradicating this.  In response 
it was noted that this was being looked at presently.   

 



A paper would be prepared with further detail for a 
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and this 
Board, for September. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 

 
1) Notes the report and appendix; and 
2) Supports the commissioning teams(s) in identifying 

the priorities and delivering the subsequent actions. 
   
HEA8 WINDMILL HILL - CONTRACTING GENERAL MEDICAL 

SERVICES 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which set out the 
background and options for commissioning a General 
Practice Service at Windmill Hill from April 2017. 

 
Officers reported that Windmill Hill Medical Centre 

was located within the Ward of Windmill Hill and it had a 
branch surgery located in Widnes.  Originally it was two 
separate practices, both developed as part of the Equitable 
Access to Primary Medical Care (EAPMC) Programme.  In 
2011-12 it was agreed to reorganise the Widnes service as 
a branch of the Windmill Hill site.  The current contract was 
held with Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust (LCH) 
which ends on 31 March 2017. It was noted that due to the 
organisational restructure that was currently being 
undertaken at LCH there was no opportunity to extend the 
contract beyond 2017. 

 
The report provided information on the numbers of 

patients registered and the complement of staffing for the 
practice.  It further presented details of the health and 
wellbeing of residents of Windmill Hill and the health 
concerns within the Ward such as long term sickness and 
disability.   

 
Two options were presented to Members for 

comment and were discussed in the report: 
 

 Option One: Commission as a Branch Surgery; and 
 

 Option Two: List Dispersal of Widnes Patients (which 
could sit alongside Option One). 
 
Members agreed that Windmill Hill needed its own 

surgery and discussed the Windmill Hill Big Local joining 
Halton CCG as part of the Big Local Partnership to deliver 
health services.   It was noted that negotiations were 

 



continuing with the School regarding the land and the Board 
would be kept updated with any progress on this. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board notes the update on the 

contracting of General Medical Services at Windmill Hill. 
   
HEA9 ALLIANCE LOCAL DELIVERY SYSTEM (LDS)  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which provided the Board 
with some background to the development of the Alliance 
Local Delivery System (LDS) and progression to date.  To 
accompany the report Members received a presentation 
from Professor Steve Cox: Clinical Chief Executive, NHS St 
Helens CCG and Mel Pickup, Chief Executive Warrington 
and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, titled Cheshire 
and Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plans for 
the Alliance Local Delivery Systems. 

 
It was reported that the NHS shared planning 

guidance 2016-17 to 2020-21 outlined a new approach to 
help ensure that health and care services were planned by 
place rather than around individual institutions.  As in 
previous years NHS organisations were required to produce 
individual operational plans for 2016-17.  In addition, every 
health and care system was expected to work together to 
produce a multi-year Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) showing how local services would evolve and become 
sustainable over the next five years, ultimately delivering the 
Five Year Forward View vision. 

 
The report explained to Members how local health 

and care systems and organisations had come together to 
do this.  It was noted that the Cheshire and Merseyside 
(C&M) STP was formed in January 2016 and the report went 
on to explain how this would be delivered through three 
levels. 

 
The presentation included details of the organisations 

included in the Alliance and provided some details of the 
underlying proposition which included three main areas that 
would be focussed upon: 

 

 Out of Hospital New Models of Care; 

 Secondary Care Transformation; and 

 Wellbeing, Prevention and Self Care. 
 

Following the presentation, Members raised concerns 
regarding: 
 

 



 Financial implications and who would spend what; 

 Accountability; 

 Would experiences of service users being listened 
to; 

 Whether the prevention agenda would be 
included; 

 The future of the urgent care centres considering 
the rise in attendance figures; 

 That this would split up the NHS; and 

 The continuation of mental health services for 
children and adolescents. 

 
On behalf of the Board the Chair advised the 

presenters of the disappointment with the way Halton 
Council had not been advised of the Alliance LDS much 
earlier in the process.  Further, to expect the plans to be 
signed off by the end of the week was unreasonable and 
unacceptable to the Board and to the Officers of the Council.  
No consultation had been made prior to this request for sign 
off and it was the consensus that the Council and other 
partners had been put in a difficult position by this 
expectation. 

 
Members wished to have their concerns noted and 

suggested the Board sought collaboration with the other 
Local Authorities to write to NHS England in response to 
this. 

 
The Chair thanked Professor Cox and his colleagues 

for their attendance. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the update. 
   
HEA10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

4 2015-16 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for quarter 4 of 2015-16.   Members were advised 
that the report introduced, through the submission of a 
structured thematic performance report, the progress of key 
performance indicators, milestones and targets relating to 
Health in quarter 4 of 2015-16.  This included a description 
of factors which were affecting the service and identified key 
issues in performance. 

 
It was noted that the data for Key Performance 

Indicators PA16 and PA20 was collected annually, so would 
be included on the next meeting’s report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the quarter 4 reports be received. 

 



   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


